

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

OOMA, INC., a foreign corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, State
of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent.

Tax Court No. 5331

SC S067581

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Oregon Tax Court
Honorable ROBERT T. MANICKE, Judge

CASEY M. NOKES #076641
Cable Huston LLP
1455 SW Broadway, Ste. 1500
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 224-3092
Email: cnokes@cablehuston.com

MICHAEL J. BOWEN (*pro hac vice*)
Akerman, LLP
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3100
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Telephone: (904) 598-8625
Email:
michael.bowen@akerman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
DARREN WEIRNICK #014516
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4530
Email:
darren.weirnicks@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Questions Presented on Appeal	2
Summary of Argument	3
Supplementary Summary of Facts	6
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	9
The Tax Court correctly denied Ooma’s motion for summary judgment and granted the department’s cross-motion for summary judgment, concluding that Ooma was liable for the E911 tax.	9
A. Preservation of Error	9
B. Standard of Review	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. VoIP providers are required to collect the E911 tax from their subscribers.	11
B. The Tax Court correctly concluded that requiring Ooma to collect the E911 tax did not violate the Due Process Clause.....	11
1. Ooma purposefully availed itself of Oregon’s market by servicing thousands of VoIP lines and selling equipment in hundreds of transactions.	12
2. Ooma’s reliance on <i>Nicastro</i> ’s plurality opinion is meritless.	14
a. Justice Kennedy’s plurality opinion is not controlling.....	15
b. Even under Justice Kennedy’s plurality opinion, Ooma directed its activities toward customers in Oregon so as to purposefully avail itself of the economic market in Oregon.....	17
3. Ooma’s other arguments are without merit.	20
a. Ooma’s reliance on sales volumes in <i>Asahi</i> is mistaken.....	21
b. Complying with federal laws does not show	

	that Ooma failed to purposefully avail itself of the Oregon marketplace.....	22
c.	Ooma’s contacts with Oregon satisfy “traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.”	23
4.	Conclusion	25
C.	The Tax Court correctly concluded that Ooma has a substantial nexus with Oregon under the Commerce Clause.	25
1.	Ooma availed itself of the substantial privilege of carrying on business in Oregon.	25
2.	The Tax Court correctly applied <i>Wayfair</i>	28
3.	Ooma’s “unique” targeting argument is unavailing.	30
D.	The Tax Court correctly concluded that no genuine issue of material fact existed.	31
1.	The precise number of Oregon customers is not material given the number of Oregon VoIP lines.....	33
2.	Any error in revenues from product sales is immaterial.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 US 102, 107 S Ct 1026 (1987)	20, 21, 22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 US 274, 97 S Ct 1076 (1977)	26
<i>Habitat for Humanity of the Mid-Willamette Valley v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 360 Or 257, 381 P3d 809 (2016).....	9
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 US 310, 66 S Ct 154 (1945)	12
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro</i> , 564 US 873, 131 S Ct 2780 (2011)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 US 188, 97 S Ct 990 (1977)	16
<i>N. Carolina Dept. of Rev. v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , __ US __, 139 S Ct 2213 (2019)	12
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F3d 302 (DC Cir 2006).....	22
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Sanders</i> , 366 Or 355, 462 P3d 263 (2020).....	10, 33
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 US 298, 112 S Ct 1904 (1992), <i>overruled on another issue by</i> <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , __ US __, 138 S Ct 2080 (2018)	12, 13, 23, 24, 31
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , __ US __, 138 S Ct 2080 (2018)	23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Village at Main St. Phase II, LLC v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 360 Or 738, 387 P3d 374 (2016).....	9
<i>Willemssen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or 191, 282 P3d 687 (2012), <i>cert den sub nom</i> <i>China Terminal & Elec. Corp. v. Willemssen</i> , 568 US 1143, 133 S Ct 984 (2013)	13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

ORCP 47	9
ORS 305.425(3)	9
ORS 305.445	9
ORS 403.200	1, 11
ORS 403.200(1)	11
ORS 403.200(2)	11
ORS 403.210	11
ORS 403.215	1, 3
ORS 403.215(1)	11

ORS 403.215(2)	11
ORS 403.225	11
ORS 403.235 to 403.245.....	11
US Const, Art I, § 8	25

Administrative Rules

47 CFR § 9.5	22
--------------------	----

Other Authorities

TCR 47 C	9, 10, 33
